
--- 

I. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGE, 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONlMODIFICATIONOF CONTRACT 

-- 1 I 
2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUlSinONPURCHASE REQ NO. 5. PROJECTNO (Ifnpplicnt 

EIGHT (8) l2lllOl 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother ihne Reni 6) CODE 1 
FAA, MIKE MONRONEY AERONAUTICAL CENTER 
CENTER ACQUISITION DMSION AMQ-340 
P 0 BOX 25082 
OIUAHOIM4 CITY OK 73125-4932 

I 
S. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. s t ree t ,  eotmgi Sfnre mtd  ZIP Cork) 

DATACOM SCIENCES, INC. 
7100 N. CLASSEN 
SUITE 400 ~ 

OIUAHOMA CITY, OK 73116 

CODE FACILITY COE 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATION NO 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONlU4CT/ORDEI( 

DTFA-02-00-D-01353 

lOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13) 

11-1-99 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

Ti18 above nvmbcmd iolicitndoo ir omcndrd 0s rcl forth in llrm 14. Thcltour and dnlc rpccificd for rrrelpl o f o f i n  [ I  i i  mtcndcd, [ I  is not cxkndcd. 
OEersmun ndmowlcdgc mcclptofU!ir omrndmrntpn'orto Utchovrnnd dolt rpccifird in ihc salirimtion oior  nmcnded, by one ofihc foilowin~mctimdi: 
(n) By complcimgllnnr 8 and 15, and rcNming I I copicsafihcmcndmcnS @)By nchowlcdgingrercipl ofK~nmcndmcntoncorh ropy ofthcoKcriubmimd;oi(c] By rcparntc I& 
rclcpnm which iscludcs orcfcmnc= lo dl= nolicimlion and omcndmrnt numbcn. FAILURE OF YOURAO\UOWLEDGMENTTO BERECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE 
RECEIPT OF OFFEFS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATESPEUFIEO MAY RUiULT IN REJECnON OF YOUROFFER l fby  vim. of thir m d m = n t y o u  d c 6 h  1.cllmgc an OECI a h d l  
submincd. such d m &  m y  brmode by tclcpnm orlcner, provided each lclcpom orlcn~rmnlirs  refcmcc to Ute soilrimtion and this mcndmmL and ir rrrcivcd pdor la i h c o p ~ n i n ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ddnlc 
aprcificd. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifreqrrired) 

I 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 

IT hlODLFES T f E  CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRlBED IN ITEM 14.
1A THIS CHANGE OI(DEl1 IS ISSUED PUKSUANTTO. ISprcgi.nu!hnriil:, THE CHAWESSET FORTI1 IN E \ l  I- ARE h l m E  IN TrlE CONTlLiCT OIlDER NO IN iTE\I IUA. 

CIIIWGES(S~~CI,R. TME ABOVE NLMBEIED CDNTTL\CTIOI(DU( IS hlODinED TO REFLEt l  THE AOII~NITTI~ATIVE 0 s  chn!lfes in p n y n ~oJirc. 
npnroprinliun dole cfc.,SETFOR11I l h  ITEM 1 4 ,  PUNUANTTOTilE AUTHORIN Or  PriR 4 3 . 1 0 3 b )  

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGKEEhlkXT IS ENTEiED INTO PUNUANTTO AUTIIONTY OF: 

BILATERAL CONTRACT CLAUSE 3.10.1-14, CEAh'GES -T M  AND MATERIALS OR LABOR HOURS, ( A r n u .  1996))(I 
D. OTHER (Spec* gpe of n~odl j i cn l ionnnd ntrthorirJ,) 

Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 is modified as follows: 

See Page 2 of2 for details of changes. 



Contract 00-D-01353 
Modification Eight (8) 

Page 2 of 2 

I. The purpose of this subject modification is to reflect hourly rate increases to the applicable job skill 
categories as a result of U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determination 1994-2431 (Revision 18), 
dated May 31,2001. The revised composite rates in Part  I, Section B are amended by the authority 
of Contract Clause 3.6.2-30, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act -Price Adjustment 
and Contract Clause 3.10.1-14, Changes -Time and Materials or  Labor-Hours, retroactive to 
December 1,2001. 

II. The following changes are hereby made to the Price Schedule listed in Part I, Section B, "Supplies or 
Services and PricesICosts" listed on contact pages 8 through 16. 

a. OPTION YEAR TWO (12-1-01 to 11-30-02) previously listed on pages 8 through 10 is 
hereby deleted in it's entirety, and replaced with the revised OPTIONYEAR TWO, 
listed on attached contract pages 8R through 10R. 

b. OPTION YEAR THREE (12-1-02 to 11/30103), previously listed on pages 11 through 13 
is hereby deleted in it's entirety, and replaced with the revised OPTION YEAR THREE, 
listed on attached contract pages 11R through 13R. 

c. OPTION YEARFOUR (12-1-03 to 11/30104), previously listed on pages 14 through 16 is 
herehy deleted in it's entirety, and replaced with the revised OPTION YEAR POUR, 
listed on attached contract pages 14R through 16R. 

IJI. The total "ESTIMATED NET VALUE" of this contract modification is 5968,966.72. The total 
"ESTIMATED value of the contract, as reflected in Block20 of Standard Form 33 is increased from 
%14,251,300.00to $15,220,266.72. 

N. All other terms and conditions of the original contract, including all modifications issued thereto, 
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

....................... 



Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 
Modificatioun Eight (8) 

Page 8R of 16R 

OPTION YEAR 2 
SCHEDULE OF RATES -(December 1,2001 through November 30,2002) 

CLIN Labor Cateeorv 
Estimated Annual 

Requirements Unit 
Hourly Composite 

Rate Est Amount 

Word Processor I (Regular Hrs) 

Word Processor II (Regular Hrs) 

Word Processor El (Regular Hrs) 

Computer Operator I (Regular Ers) 

Computer Operator II (Regular Hrs) 

Computer Operator JIl (Regular Ers) 

Key Entry Operator I (Regular Hrs) 

Key Entry Operator II (Regular Ers) 

General Clerk I (Regular Hrs) 

General Clerk II (Regular Hrs) 

General Clerk m (Regular Hrs) 

General Clerk IV (Regular Hrs) 

Training Program Assistant 1 (Regular Hrs) 

Training Program Assistant II (Regular Hrs) 

Training Program Assistant El (Regular Hrs) 

Training Program Assistant IV (Regular Ers) 

Instructor (Regular Hrs) 

Computer Based Training Specialist (Regular Hrs) 

Technical Writer I (Regular Hrs) 

Technical Writer II (Regular Hrs) 

Technical Writer El (Regular Hrs) 

Administrative Assistant I (Regular Hrs) 

Adminishative Assistant II (Regular Hrs) 

Administrative Assistant El (Regular Hrs) 

Administrative Assistant rV (Regular Hrs) 

Switchboard Operator (Regular Hrs) 

Supply Technician (Regular Hrs) 



Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 
Modification Eight (8) 

Page 9R of 16R 

OPTION YEAR 2 

SCHEDULE OF RATES --(December 1,2001 through November 30,2002) 

Estimated Annual Hourly Composite 
CLIN Labor Cate~orv Requirements Unit Rate Est Amount 

Receptionist (Regular Hrs) 1,920 

Administrative Analyst 1 (Regular Hrs) 3,840 

Administrative Analyst U (Regular Hrs) 3,840 

Drafter I (Regular Hrs) 100 


Drafter U (Regular Hrs) 100 


Drafter UI (Regular Hrs) 100 


Drafter IV (Regular Hrs) 100 


Peripheral Equipment Operator (Regular Hrs) 100 


Duplication/Office Machine Oper. (Regular Hrs) 100 


Document Preparation Clerk (Regular Hrs) 100 


FilmlTape Librarian (Regular Hrs) 100 


Mail Clerk (Regular Hrs) 100 


Reserved 

Computer Data Librarian I (Regular Hrs) 100 H r  $ 15.87 $ 1,587.00 

Computer Data Librarian II (Reguliu Hrs) 100 H r  5 17.26 $ 1,726.00 

Inspector I (Regular Hrs) 7,840 H r  % 17.07 % 133,828.80 

Inspector Il (Regular Hrs) 7,840 H r  % 19.92 $ 156,173.80 

Inspector 111 (Regular Hrs) 3,840 H r  $ 19.68 % 75,571.20 

Inspector N (Regular Hrs) 1,960 Hr % 24.33 5 47,686.80 

Personnel Coordinator (Regular Hrs) 100 H r  % 25.74 % 2,574.00 

Hotline Analyst I (Regular Hrs) 1,960 E r  % 29.72 % 58,251.20 

Hotline Analyst II (Regular Hrs) 1,960 Hr 5 30.91 % 60,583.60 

Estimated Total Hours (ETB) 240,558 hours Estimated Total Price (ETP) $4,921,115.18 



Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 
Modification Eight (8) 

Page IOR of l6R 

OPTION YEAR 2 
SCHEDULE OF RATES -@ecember 1,2001 through November 30,2002) 

Overtime Premium Rate (OPR) 46% Est Annual Hours 300 $ 2,694.16 
IAW Section C, C.2 Definitions (Contractor Fill-in) 
the applicable percentage rate they are proposing). 
Evaluation based on the following calculation: 
(ETP i E T H )  =Average Hourly Rate (AER): AFlR X 300 hours X OF% % = tot91 dollars for Overtime. 
NOTE-Acirml rnte ilmi OPR is nppliedio will be the 
indiuidrrnl rate slro~vn in CLINs2.0 tlrrouglr 50.0. 

Functional Lead Premium Rate (RLPR) 36% Est 1,920 H r  $ 13,803.09 
IAW Section C., C.2, "Definitions" 
Evaluation based on the following calculation: 
CETP +ETH) =Averaee Hourlv RntefAERk AHRX 1,920 hours X FLPR % =total dollars for Functional Lead. 

Task Lead Premium Rate (TLPR) 36% Est 1,920 Hr $ 13,803.09 
IAW Section C, C.2 "Definitions". 
Evaluation based on the following calculation: 
(ETP + ETH) =Average Hourly Rate (AER): AHR X 1,920 hours} X TLPR %I =total dollars for TASK Lead 

Premium. 
NOTE-Actual rnie tlznt TLPR is npplied to will be the 
irtdividrrnl rote slro~vn 61 CLINs LO tlrrough 50.0. 

Task Supervisor (full time) I (Regular Hrs) Est 5,760 Hr $-19.97 %-115,027.-
In  accordance with Definitions 
In  Section C. 

Task Supervisor (full time) II (Regular Hrs) Est 1,920 Hr S-23.13 % 44,409.60-
In accordance with Definitions 
In Section C. 

Task Supervisor (full time) III (Regular Hrs) Est 1,920 Hr %-28.35 $ 54,432.00-
In accordance with Definitions 
In Section C. 

Task Supervisor (full time) IV (Regular Hrs) Est 1,920 Hr 8-29.79 ' $ 57,196.80-
In accordance with Definitions 
In Section C. 

Travel and per diem/Subsistence Estimated S2.000.00 
PERYEAR-IAW Section G, and 
Statement of Work Paragraph 1.12. 

NOTE-Reference to CLIN Numbers throughout the rest of the contract shall be to the general CLIN number such as 2.0,50.0 or 54.0 
as this reference is to all years and is not a separate option CLIN designation. 



Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 
Modification Eiglrt (8) 

Page 11Rof 16R 

OPTION YEAR 3 
SCIIEDULE OF RATES --(December 1,2002 through November 30,2003) 

CLIN Labor Cateeorv 
Estimated Annual 

Resuirements Unit 
Bouriy Composite 

Rate Est Amount 

Word Processor 1 (Regular Hrs) 

Word Processor II (Regular Hrs) 

Word Processor III (Regular Hrs) 

Computer Operator 1 (Regular Hrs) 

Computer Operator D (Regular Hrs) 

Computer Operator I l l  (Regular Hrs) 

Key Entry Operator I (Regular Hrs) 

Key Entry Operator D (Regular Hrs) 

General Clerk I (Regular Hrs) 

General Clerk II (Regular Hrs) 

General Clerk UI (Regular Hrs) 

General CIerkN (Regular Hrs) 

Training Program Assistant I (Regular Hrs) 

Training Program Assistant II (Regular Hrs) 

Training Program Assistant m (Regular Hrs) 

Training Program Assistant N (Regular Hrs) 

Instructor (Regular Hrs) 

Computer Based Training Specialist (Regular Hrs) 

Technical Writer I (Regular Hrs) 

Technical Writer I1 (Regular Hrs) 

Teclmicnl Writer lIl (Regular Hrs) 

Administrative Assistant I (Regular Hrs) 

Administrative Assistant II (Regular Hrs) 

Administrative Assistant III (Regular Hrs) 

Administrative Assistant N (Regular Hrs) 

Switchboard Operator (Regular Hrs) 

Supply Technician (Regular Hrs) 



Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 
Modiiicatiou Eight (8) 

Paee l2R of l(iR 
OPTION YEAR 3 

SCHEDULE OF RATES +Dccembcr 1,2002 through November 30,2003) 

Estimated Annual Hourly Composite 
CLIN Labor Categon, Requirements Unit Rate Est Amount 

Receptionist (Regular Hrs) 1,920 

Administrative Analyst I (Regular Hrs) 3,840 

Administrative Analyst I1 (Regular HIS) 3,840 

Drafter I (Regular Hrs) I00 

Drafter II (Regular Hrs) 100 

Drafter Dl (Regular Ers) 100 

Drafter N (Regular Hrs) 100 

Peripheral Equipment Operator (Regular Hrs) 100 

DuplicationlOffice Machine Oper. (Regular Ers) 100 

Document Preparation Clerk (Regular Hrs) 100 

PilndTape Librarian (Regular Hrs) 100 

Mail Clerk (Regular Hrs) 100 

RESERVED 

Computer Data Librarian I (Regular Em) 100 H r  S 15.91 % 1,591.00 

Computer Data Librarian I1 (Regular Hrs) I00 Hr % 17.32 % 1,732.00 

Inspector I (Regular Hm) 7,840 H r  % 17.11, % 134,142.40 

Inspector II (Regular Hrs) 7,840 B r  % 19.97 % 156,564.80 

Inspector I1I (Regular Hrs) 3,840 Hr $ 19.73 $ 75,763.20 

Inspector N (Regular Hrs) 1,960 H r  S 24.38 S 47,784.80 

Personnel Coordinator (Regular Ers) 100 Hr % 25.78 % 2,578.00 

Hotline Analyst I (Regular Hrs) 1,960 H r  % 29.80 S 58,408.00 

Hotline Analyst U (Regular Ers) 1,960 H r  S 30.99 % 60,740.40 

Estimated Total Hours (ETH) 240,558 hours Estimated Total Price @TP) $4,935,423.45 



Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 
Modification Eight (8) 

Page 13R ofl6R 

OPTION YEAR 3 
SCEEDULE OF RATES -(December 1,2002 through November 30,2003) 

Overtime Premium Rate (OPR) -45- % Est Annual Hours 300 
IAW Section C, C.2 Detinitions (Contractor Fill-in) 
the applicable percentaEe rate they are proposing). . -. 
~val"&n b u i d  on th;followin~calculatian: 
KTP -TTH) = Avernee Hourlv Rnte 1AHRI: AHR X 300 hours X OPR % = totnl dollars for Overtime. 
NOTE-~cfunl rate Urat OPR is&diedto iviil be the 
individual rnfe slroivn in CLUVs 2.0 ilrrorigh 50.0. 

Functional Lead Premium Rate (FLPR) -36-% Est 1,920 E r  %-13,410.65-
IAW Section C., C.2, "Definitions" 
Evaluation based on the following calcnlation: 
(ETP tETE) = Average Hourly Rate(-): AER X 1,920 hours X FLPR "h =total dollars for Functional Lead. 
NOTE-Acrid rille rho; FLPR is applied m will be rlrc 
indi~idtlrral rare show11 ill CLINT 2.0 rltrorrgh 50.0. 

TasBLead Premium Rate (TLPR) 36 % Est 1,930 Er %-13,420.65-
IAW Section C. C.2 "Defmitious". 
Evaluation basid on the following calculation: 
(ETP + ETB) =Average Hourly Rnte (AER): AER X 1,920 hours) X TLPR =total dollars for TASK Lead 

Premium. 
NOTE-Act~ral rate thnt TLPR is applied to wiN be the 
irrdiitdunl rnte slroivn in CLlNs 2.0 through 50.0. 

Task Supervisor (full time) 1 (Regular HIS) Est 5,760 H r  S-20.04- %-115,430.40-
In accordance with Definitions 
In  Section C. 

Ts lc  Supervisor (full time) II (Regulnr Hrs) Est 1,920 Hr %-23.21- $-44,56320-
In  accordance with Definitions 
In Section C. 

Task Supervisor (full time) IU (Regular Hrs) Est 1,920 H r  %-28.43- %-54,585.60-
In accordance with Definitions 
In Section C. 

Task Supervisor (full time) IV (Regulnr Hrs) Est 1,920 H r  8-29.87- %-57,350.40-
In accordance with Definitions 
In Section C. 

Travel nnd per diem1Subsistence Estimated $3.000.00 
PERYEAR-IAW Section G, and 
Statement of WorlcParngrapb 1.13. 

NOTE-Reference to CLIN Numbers throughout the rest ofthe contract shall he to the general CLIN number such as 2.0,50.0 or 54.0 
as this reference is to all years and is not a separate option C L m  designation. 



Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 
Modification Eight (8) 

Page 14R of 16R 

OPTION YEAR 4 
SCHEDULE OF RATES -(Decemhar 1,2003 through November 30,2004) 

Estimated Annual Hourly Composite 
Labor Categorv Reouirements Unit Rate Est Amount 

Word Processor 1 (Regular Hrs) 3,032 H r  14.50 $ 43,964.00 

Word Processor II (Regular Hrs) 8,844 Elr 5 17.26 $ 152,647.44 

Word Processor m (Regular Hrs) 13,325 Hr % 17.92 % 238,784.00 

Computer Operator I (Regular Hrs) 1,000 H r  5 16.93 5 16,930.00 

Computer Operator II (Regular Hrs) 2,176 Hr $ 20.16 % 43,868.16 

Computer Operator UI (Regular HE) 2,671 Hr S 26.00 % 69,446.00 

Key Entry Operator I (Regular Hrs) 21,325 H r  % 15.77 5 336,295.25 

Key Entry Operator II (Regular Hrs) 3,805 H r  S 17.50 % 66,587.50 

Geuernl Cleric I (RegnlarHrs) 16,973 H r  S 15.79 S 268,003.67 

General Clerit II (Regular Hrs) 47,708 Hr % 16.74 % 798,631.92 

Genera Clerk Ill (RegularHrs) 13,325 Hr S 20.41 $ 271,963.25 

General Clerk IV (Regular Hrs) 10,230 Er S 27.61 5 282,450.30 

Training Program Assistant I (Regular Hrs) 3,262 H r  $ 22.86 S 74,569.32 

Training Program Assistant II (Regular Hrs) 10,552 Hr S 25.89 $ 273,191.28 

Training Program Assist.mt UI (Regular Hrs) 1,920 H r  S 30.49 $ 58,540.88 

Training Program Assistant IV (Regular Hrs) 1,920 H r  $ 33.54 S 64,396.80 

Instructor (Regular HIS) 1,920 Hr $ 31.31 S 60,115.20 

Computer Based Training Specialist (Regular Hrs) 1,920 H r  % 38.06 S 73,075.20 

Technical Writer I (Regular Hrs) 1,920 H r  % 23.67 $ 45,446.40 

Technical Writer II (Regular Hrs) 1,920 H r  5 27.18 $ 52,185.60 

Technical Writer Ill (Regular Hrs) 1,920 H r  $ 31.98 S 61,401.60 

Administrative Assistant 1 (RegulnrHrs) 3,500 H r  S 23.35 % 81,725.00 

Administrative Assistant II (Regular Hrs) 14,500 H r  $ 24.64 $ 357,280.00 

Administrative Assistant III (Regular Hrs) 4,750 H r  $ 27.79 S 132,002.50 

Administrative Assistant IV (Regular Hrs) 3,840 H r  5 29.66 $ 113,894.40 

Switchboard Operator (Regular Hrs) 4,180 H r  $ 16.22 % 67,799.60 

Supply Technician (Regular HE) 1,920 H r  5 29.39 % 56,428.80 



Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 
Modification Eight (8) 

Page l5R of l6R 

OPTION YEAR 4 
SCHEDULE OF RATES --(December 1,2003 through November 30,2004) 

Estimated Annual Hourly Composite 
CLIN Labor Cateeorv Requirements Unit Rate Est Amount 

Receptionist (Regular Hrs) 

Administrative Analyst I (Regular Ers) 

Administrative Analyst I1 (Regular Em) 

Drafter 1 (Regular Hrs) 

Drafter II (Regular Hrs) 

Drafter Ill  (Regular Ers) 

Drafter IV (Regular Hrs) 

Peripheral Equipment Operator (Regular Hrs) 

DuplicationlOffice Machine Oper. (Regular Hrs) 

Document Preparation Clerk (Regular Hrs) 

FilmITape Librarian (Regular Hrs) 

Mxil Clerk (Regular Hrs) 

RESERVED 

Computer Data Librarian I (Regular Hrs) 

Computer Data Librarian IT (Regular Ers) 

Inspector 1 (Regular Hrs) 

Iuspector II (Regular Hrs) 

Inspector Dl (Regular Hrs) 

Iuspector IV (Regular Hrs) 

Personnel Coordinator (Regular Hrs) 

Hotline Analyst I (Regular Hrs) 

Hotline Analyst II (Regular Hrs) 

Estimated Total Eours (Em 240,558 hours Estimated Total Price (ETP) $4,946,355.27 



Contract DTFA-02-00-D-01353 
Modification Eight (8) 

Page 16Rof l 6 R  

OPTION WAR 4 
SCUEDULE OF RATES --(December 1,2003 through November 30,2004) 

Overtime Premium Rate (OPR) 46 Yo Est Annual Hours 300 5'-2,625.09-
IAW Section C, C.2 Definitions (Contractor Pill-in) 
the applicable percentage rate they are proposing). 
Evaluation based on the following calculation: 
(ETP tE m  =Average Hourly Rate (AHR): AHR X 300 hours X OPR % = total dollars for Overtime. 
NOTE-Aciunl rnie ilznt 0Plt is applied fo will be tire 
irtdividunl rnie s l~o~vn in C m s  2.0 Ll~rorrglt50.0. 

Functional Lead Premium Rate (FLPR) -37-?4 Est 1,920 Hr 5-13,478.87-
IAW Section C., C.2, "Definitions" 
Evaluation based on the following calculation: 
(ETP tE m  =Avernge Hourly Rate(-): AHRX 1,920 hours X FLPR % =total dollars for Functional Lead. 
NOTE-Acfrml rnie ilrni FLPR isapplied to ivill be fire 
indi~ridrmlrate slro~vn in CLlNs 2.0 fltro~rglr50.0. 

Task Lead Premium Rate (TLPR) 37 % Est 1,920 H r  %13,478.87-
IAW Section C, C.2 "Definitions". 
Evaluation based on the following calculation: 
(ETP -ETN) = Avernge Hourly Rnte (AkIR): AkIR X 1,920 hours) X TLPR "/o = total dollars for TASK Lead 

Premium. 
NOTE-Actual rnie tlrnt TLPR is applied to will be the 
individrrnl rate sl~o~vrr in CLZNs 2 0  ilrrouglr 50.0. 

Task Supervisor (full time) I (Regular Hrs) Est 5,760 H r .  $-20.09-
In accordance with Definitions 
In Section C. 

Task Supervisor (full time) II (Regular Hrs) Est 1,920 H r  $-23.26-
In accordance with Definitions 
In Section C. 

Task Supervisor (full time) Ill (Regular Hrs) Est 1,920 H r  $-28.51-
In accordance with Definitions 
In Section C. 

Task Supervisor (full time) nT (Regular Hrs) Est 1,920 Hr $-29 .9 6- 
In  accordance with Definitions 
In  Section C. 

Travel and per diem1Subsistence Estimated $2.000.00 
PERYEAR-1AW Section G, and 
Statement of Work Paragraph 1.12. 

NOTE-Reference to CLM Numbers throughout the rest of the contract simll be to the general CLM number such as 2.0,50.0 or 54.0 
as this reference is to all years and is not a separate option CLIN designation. 


